

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 56

CANBERRA, MONDAY, 6 JULY

1970

Customs Act 1901-1968

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

NOTICE No. 5 (1970)

IN pursuance of section 273 EA of the Customs Act 1901–1968, I, Thomas Eyre Forrest Hughes, the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from the seventh day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy.

THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

- 1. In sub-item 48.21.1, after "Perforated cards for Jacquard and similar machines;" insert "filters wholly of filter paper;".
- 2. Omit paragraph 48.21.11, insert the following paragraph:—
 - "48.21.11 | -- Perforated cards for Jacquard and similar | 7½% | Free ". machines; filters wholly of filter paper
- 3. After sub-note (5.) to note 1 to Chapter 73 insert the following sub-notes:—
 - "(5A.) In a sub-item in item 73.15 a reference to alloy steel includes a reference to steel that, pursuant to the last two preceding sub-notes, is to be referred to as both alloy steel and high carbon steel.
 - "(5B.) In a sub-item in item 73.15 a reference to low alloy steel shall be read as a reference to alloy steel that:—
 - (a) contains—
 - (i) less than 2 per centum, by weight, of manganese and less than 2 per centum, by weight, of silicon:
 - (ii) less than 1 per centum, by weight, of chromium;
 - (iii) lead;
 - (iv) phosphorus;
 - (v) sulphur; or
 - (vi) aluminium, and
 - (b) does not contain any other alloy elements.".
- 4. Omit paragraph 73.12.19, insert the following paragraph:-

" 73.12.19	Other:		
73.12.191	 Electrical steel, that is to say, iron and steel of a kind that as imported or when further processed is ordinarily used in electrical cir- cuitry of any kind 	15%	7 1 %
73.12.199	Other	10%, and \$7 per ton	10%".

THE SCHEDULE—continued		
5. Omit sub-item 73.13.1, insert the following sub-item:—		
"73.13.1 - Unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, but not including iron and steel falling within sub-item 73.13.2, 73.13.3 or 73.13.4	To and including 31 December, 1970—\$7 per ton, and 14½% From and including 1 January, 1971, to and including 31 December, 1971—\$7 per ton, and 13½% From and including 1 January, 1972—\$7 per ton and 12½%	\$4.80 per ton ".
6. After sub-item 73.13.3 insert the following sub-item:—		
" 73.13.4 - Electrical steel, that is to say, iron and steel of a kind that as imported or when further processed is ordinarily used in electrical circuitry of any kind	15%	/ 7½%".
7. Omit item 73.15, insert the following item:—		
"73.15 *Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms men-	I	1
tioned in items 73.06 to 73.14 (inclusive): - Shapes, sections, bars, rods, angles, tees, hoop, strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, as prescribed by by-law - Bars and rods, not worked, or decorated but not	Free	Free
further worked, but not including wire rod in colls: 73.15.21 - Of alloy steel not being low alloy steel	35%	35%, less
- Of anoy steer not being low anoy steer	3376	\$6.75 per ton
73.15.29 – Other	15%	15%, less \$6.75 per ton
73.15.3 - Hoop, strip, sheets and plates, being forms containing not less than 12.5% by weight of chromium	35%, or, if higher, \$280 per ton	25%; or, if higher, \$280 per ton, less 10%
73.15.9 73.15.91 - Other forms, including hollow mining drill steel: - Of alloy steel not being low alloy steel - Other	35 % 15 %	25% 7½%".
8. Omit sub-item 82.05.9, insert the following sub-item:—		
 **82.05.91 **82.05.91 **Other: - Tool bit blanks, that is to say, short lengths of tool steel not further worked than ground on the ends to an angle but not so as to form the cutting edges 	35%	35%, less \$6.75 per ton
82.05.99 – Other	40%	27½%".
AMENDMENT OF PART I. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE Omit— "Paragraph 73.15.72 "	CUSTOMS TA	RIFF 1966-1

AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970 Omit-

" Paragraph 73.15.41 Paragraph 73.15.42 Paragraph 73.15.89 Wire having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.16 inch ".

AMENDMENT OF PART III. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966–1970 $\mathsf{Omit}\mathsf{--}$

"Sub-item 73.15.1 Sub-item 73.15.2

AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966–1970 $\mathsf{Omit}\mathsf{--}$

"Paragraph 73.15.31 Sub-paragraph 73.15.719 Paragraph 73.15.73 "

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

1. After item 777 insert the following item:—

"777A | 48.21.11 | Filters wholly of filter paper | Free ".

2. Omit items 1078u to 1081 (inclusive), insert the following items:—

less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch Goods, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, other than goods falling within the preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness less than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Uni	" 1078u	73.13.4	Goods, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, having a thickness	Free
not cut to non-rectangular shape, other than goods falling within the preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or colled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or (iii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked	l		less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch	
falling within the preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness greater than 0.188 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip,	1078v	73.13.4		\$4.80 per ton
1078w 73.13.4 Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this time applies Goods to which				
(a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked	1078w	73.13.4		(I): 22 %
goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 73.15.3 73.15.3 73.15.3				
(i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked				
(ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked				
(c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness less than 0.187 inch, not being further worked or coiled (d) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being finned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked	1			
1078x 73.13.9 To the fing tinned other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked				
other than goods falling within a preceding item Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) pelated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band- knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item	-			
Goods as follows: (a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item To and including 1 December, 1971—5% From and including 1 January, 1972—Free 1079r 73.15.3 1079c	}			
(b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch being goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Free (1): 22 % Free (1): 22 % Free (1): 20 %; or, if higher, \$224 per ton, less 8 % 1079E 1079E 1079E 73.15.3 1079C 1079E 73.15.3 1079C 1079E 1079D 1079E 1079D 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079E 1079F 1079E 1079F 1079E 1079F 1079E 1079F 1079E 1079F 107	1078x	73.13.9	Goods as follows:	(I): 22 %
goods that are: (i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band- knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
(i) perforated but not further worked; or (ii) plated, coated or clad not being further worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, unworked (1): 22% Free 1079c 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079c 73.15.3 1079c 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079c 1079c 73.15.3 1079	-			
worked or coiled (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
(c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 (c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch, not being tinned 5 % 5 per ton Free (1): 22 % Free (1): 20 %; or, if higher, \$224 per ton, less 8 % 1079e To and including 31 December, 1971—5 % From and including 31 December, 1971—5 % From and including 11 January, 1972—Free 10%				
not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 not being tinned Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies \$5 per ton Free (1): 22% Free (1): 20%; or, if higher, \$224 per ton, less 8% To and including 31 December, 1971—5% From and including 1 January, 1972—Free 1079F 73.15.3 1079F 73.15.3 To and including 1 January, 1972—Free				
1078z 73.14.9 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, worked of urther worked, for making band-saws or bandknives 1079b 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079c 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079c				
1078z 73.15.21 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 1079A 73.15.29 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 1079B 73.15.3 Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives 1079D 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item	1078y	73.14.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	5%
column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies T3.15.3 Universal plates, unworked	1070~	72 15 21		95
1079a 73.15.29 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 1079b 73.15.3 Universal plates, unworked	10/02	73.13.21		35 per ton
1079a 73.15.3 Universal plates, unworked Universal plates, worked Universal plates, unworked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or bandknives 1079b 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079c 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item	1079	73.15.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	\$5 per ton
1079b 73.15.3 Universal plates, worked	1070.	72 15 2	column 2 of this item applies	Essa
Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or bandknives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled (c) Under 6 inches in width (d) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives (1): 20%; or, if higher, \$224 per ton, less 8% To and including 31 December, 1971—5% From and including 1 January, 1972—Free 10%				
1079p 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches in width (c) 6 inches in width (d) 6 inches in width (e) 6 inches in width (f) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 further worked, having a FOB price of less than \$224 per ton, less 8% To and including 31 December, 1971—5% From and including 1 January, 1972—Free other than goods falling within a preceding item	10705	73 15 3		(I): 20% or if higher
\$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 \$1,120 per ton, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over decorated but not further worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item 10%	10775	13.13.3		
1079E 73.15.3 (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled the proceeding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
1079E 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 1079F 73.15.3 further worked as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item 10%	1079E	73.15.3		To and including 31
1079F 73.15.3 (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item			further worked as follows:	December, 1971—5%
other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				
1079F 73.15.3 Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item				I January, 1972—Free
further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item	1079F	73.15.3		10%
			further worked, other than goods falling within a	, • •
10750 13.13.3 rioop and strip, 6 inches and over in width, not (1): 22%	10700	72 15 2		(I). 22.9/
coiled, other than goods falling within a preceding	10/96	13.13.3		(1). 22/0
item	ŀ			

1079н	73.15.3	Hoop and strip, other than goods falling within a preceding item	27½%
10793	73.15.3	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, having a FOB price not exceeding \$943 per ton, of a thick-	(I): 20%; or, if higher, \$224 per ton, less 8%
1079ĸ	73.15.3	ness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, having	Free
		a thickness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch, other than goods falling within the preceding item	
1079L	73.15.3	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, other	\$4.80 per ton
1079м	73.15.3	than goods falling within a preceding item Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to	Free
1070	72.16.2	non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or otherwise worked, having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	60
1079n	73.15.3	Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or	\$9 per ton
		otherwise worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	
1079р	73.15.3	Sheets and plates as follows:	(1): 22%
		(a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch,	
		plated, clad or coated (other than with	
		bitumen), but not further worked other than goods falling within a preceding item	
1079q	73.15.3	Sheets and plates, other than goods falling within	27½%
1079r	73.15.91	a preceding item Ingots, blocks, lumps and similar forms; blooms,	121/3%
1070-		billets, slabs and sheet bars	
1079s	73.15.91	Coils for re-rolling; pieces roughly shaped by forging	\$2.40 per ton
1079т	73.15.91	Universal plates, unworked	Free
1079u	73.15.91	Universal plates, worked	(I): 22 %
1079v	73.15.91	Wire rod in coils	\$3.30 per ton
1079w	73.15.91	Hollow mining drill steel	10%
1079x	73.15.91	Angles and tees, as prescribed by by-law, not worked, or decorated but not further worked	Free
1079γ	73.15.91	Angles and tees, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$5 per ton
1079z	73.15.91	Goods, not worked, or decorated but not further	Free
		worked, as follows: (a) Shapes and sections (excluding 4 inch by 2	
:		inch channels weighing less than 7½ pounds per lineal foot), as prescribed by by-law	
1080	73.15.91	(b) Sheet piling Shapes and sections, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within	\$5 per ton
1080a	73.15.91	the preceding item Sheet piling other than sheet piling falling within	(I): 14%, and \$4 per ton
1080в	73.15.91	a preceding item Shapes and sections, other than goods falling within a preceding item	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$, and \$5 per ton
1080c	73.15.91	Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives	Free
1080p	73.15.91	Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not	(I): 20%
		further worked, containing 10% or more by weight of chromium and having a FOB price of less than	
-		\$1,120 per ton, as follows:	
		(a) Under 6 inches in width	
ļ		(b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	

	THE SCHEDULE—Continued	
1080e 73.15.91	Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	To and including 31 December, 1971—5% From and including 1 January, 1972—Free
1080F 73.15.91	other than goods falling within a preceding item Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within a preceding item	10%
1080g 73.15.91	Hoop and strip, 6 inches and over in width, not coiled, other than goods falling within a preceding item	(I): 22 %
1080н 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, containing 10% or more by weight of chromium and having a FOB price not exceeding \$943 per ton, of a thickness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch	(I): 20%
73.15.91	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch, other than goods falling within the preceding item	Free
1080κ 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, other than goods falling within a preceding item	\$4.80 per ton
1080L 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or otherwise worked, having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	Free
1080м 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or otherwise worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$9 per ton
1080n 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, of silicon steel, coated, as follows: (a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, coated (other than with bitumen), but not further worked	Free
1080р 73.15.91	Sheets and plates, of silicon steel, coated, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$4.80 per ton
1080Q 73.15.91	Sheets and plates as follows: (a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, clad or coated (other than with bitumen), but not further worked other than goods falling within a preceding item	(1): 22%
1080R 73.15.91	Wire having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.072 inch	10%
1080s 73.15.91	Wire other than wire falling within the preceding item	5%
1080T 73.15.99	Coils for re-rolling; pieces roughly shaped by forging	\$2.40 per ton
1080u 73.15.99	Universal plates, unworked	Free
1080v 73.15.99	Universal plates, worked	(I): 22 %
1080w 73.15.99	Wire rod in coils	\$3.30 per ton
1080x 73.15.99	Angles and tees, as prescribed by by-law, not worked, or decorated but not further worked	Free
1080y 73.15.99	Angles and tees, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$5 per ton
1080z 73.15.99	Goods, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, as follows: (a) Shapes and sections (excluding 4 inch by 2 inch channels weighing less than 7½ pounds per lineal foot), as prescribed by by-law (b) Sheet piling	Free

	1081	73.15.99	Shapes and sections, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$5 per ton
	1081a	73.15.99	Sheet piling other than sheet piling falling within a preceding item	(I): 14%, and \$4 per ton
	1081в	73.15.99	Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, for making band-saws or band-knives	Free
	1081c	73.15.99	Hoop and strip, not worked, or decorated but not further worked, as follows: (a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled other than goods falling within a preceding item	To and including 31 December, 1971—5 % From and including 1 January, 1972—Free
	1081D	73.15.99	Hoop and strip, 6 inches and over in width, not coiled, other than goods falling within a preceding item	(I): 22 %
	1081e	73.15.99	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch	Free
	1081F	73.15.99	Sheets and plates, unworked or simply polished, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape, other than goods falling within a preceding item	\$4.80 per ton
	1081G	73.15.99	Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or otherwise worked, having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	Free
	1081н	73.15.99	Sheets and plates, corrugated or galvanised or corrugated and galvanised, whether or not cut to non-rectangular shape but not drilled, punched or otherwise worked, other than goods falling within the preceding item	\$9 per ton
	1081ј	73.15.99	Sheets and plates as follows: (a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, clad or coated (other than with bitumen in the case of alloy steels), but not further worked	(1): 22%
	1081к	73.15.99	other than goods falling within a preceding item Wire, having a cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.072 inch	5%
	1081г 1081м	73.16.1 73.16.2	Rails, other than check-rails and rack rails Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free \$3.60 per ton
	1081n	73.16.3	column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
	1081р	73.20.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
	1081Q	73.20.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.15 per lb, less 15%
	1081R	73.20.3	Fittings of a kind used solely or principally with pipes and tubes exceeding 3 inch internal diameter	27½%".
)	mit item	1280, insert th	he following items:—	
	1280	82.05.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$5 per ton
	****	00 05 00	la	(4) 000(1)

3. O

" 1280	82.05.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$5 per ton
1280a	82.05.99	column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 22%".

Dated this second day of July 1970.

T. E. F. HUGHES

Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise

Customs Tariff 1966-1970

PARTS DIRECTION No. 1 (1970)

I, THOMAS EYRE FORREST HUGHES, the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise, in pursuance of sub-section (3.) of Section 24 of the Customs Tariff 1966–1970, direct that sub-section (4.) of that section applies in relation to goods of a kind specified in column 1 of the Schedule to this Direction that are parts for goods included in a class of goods as is specified in column 2 of that Schedule opposite to those first mentioned goods.

This Direction shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.

THE SCHEDULE

Column 2
Class of goods, for which goods specified in Column 1 are parts
Tool bits of a kind to which, if imported, paragraph 82.05.99 in Part II. of the First Schedule would apply
T. E. F. HUGHES Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf of

Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise

Customs Act 1901-1968 CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

I, THOMAS EYRE FORREST HUGHES, the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Part XVI. of the Customs Act 1901-1968, and all other enabling powers, hereby make the by-laws set out in the Schedule hereto.

THE SCHEDULE

By-law No. F362

Sub-item 73.15.1 First Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. F362.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Sub-item 73.15.1 in Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970, applies to:

Bars and rods, high carbon steel, hot finished, for use in the manufacture of files, under security, as follows:

- (a) of triangular section;
- (b) of other sections and weighing less than 0.325 lbs per lineal foot

Bars, rods, angles and tees, nickel iron alloy, as follows: Incoloy DS, Incoloy 800, Brightray F, Nilomag 471, Nilo 36, Nilo 42, Nilo 48, Nilo 475, Nilo K, Nilo 'K' 45, Nilo 'P' 50, Ni-span C

Hoop and strip, as follows:

Electrical steel, that is to say, steel of a kind that as imported or when further processed is ordinarily used in electrical circuitry of any kind, grain oriented;

For use in the manufacture of band-saw blades and cutter chain for chain saws, under security;

Hardened and tempered;

Strip, nickel iron alloy, as follows:

Incoloy DS, Incoloy 800, Brightray F, Nilomag 471, Nilo 36, Nilo 42, Nilo 48, Nilo 475, Nilo K, Nilo 'K' 45, Nilo 'P' 50, Ni-span C; and

Strip, alloy tool steel, for use in the manufacture of hacksaw blades, under security

- 4. In this by-law 'security' means that security shall be given to and to the satisfaction of the Collector and that the giving of such security is a condition subject to which this item applies to the goods or the class or kind of goods so conditioned.
- 5. Customs By-law No. F87, published in Gazette No. 17 dated 18 February 1966, is revoked.

By-law No. S1234

Item No. 19 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S1234.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Customs By-law No. S8, published in Gazette No. 17 dated 18 February 1966, is amended as follows:
 - (a) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Bars and rods, containing not less than 14 per centum tungsten'.
 - (b) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Bars and rods, known as substitute high speed steel, containing molybdenum, tungsten, chromium and vanadium, the tungsten content being not more than 6.5 per centum'.
 - (c) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Iron and steel, compound, in the black, whether hardened, tempered or not, but not ground, of a kind used in the manufacture of knives and shears'.
 - (d) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Nickel iron alloy, in the form of angles, bars, circles, plates, sheets, rods, strips and tees, not worked, provided the nickel content thereof exceeds 20 per centum'.
 - (e) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Plates and sheets, silicon steel, coated or uncoated, grain oriented, not exceeding 3 millimetres in thickness'.
 - (f) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Plates and sheets, stainless steel, plain or embossed, coated on one side with bitumen and felt or asphalt and felt'.
 - (g) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Rectangular steel, in coils exceeding 100 feet in length, for use in the manufacture of nuts'.
 - (h) Omit:
 - 'Item 73.15 Round steel, in coils, not being bright-finished, 0.4375 inch and greater in diameter, for use in the manufacture of bolts, not being bright-finished, and of rivets, not being bright-finished, under security'.
- 4. Customs By-law No. S1212, published in Gazette No. 39 dated 14 May 1970, Customs By-law No. S496, published in Gazette No. 56 dated 29 June 1967 and Customs By-law No. S451, published in Gazette No. 50 dated 15 June 1967, are revoked.

By-law No. S1235

Item No. 19 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S1235.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Unless the context otherwise requires in this by-law in ascertaining whether goods fall within the terms of a reference or whether a reference applies to goods, regard shall be had to:
 - (a) the Rules for the Interpretation of the First Schedule set out in Part I. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970: and
 - (b) the notes to a Division of Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 or to a Chapter of such a Division that has application to the goods under their Tariff classification in Part II. of that First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970.
- 4. Item 19 in Part 1, of the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970, applies to goods described in the second column of the Table hereunder that are goods to which the item in Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970, listed in the first column of that Table opposite those goods, applies.

The Table

First column

Second column

Item 73.15 Bars and rods, as follows:

Containing not less than 14 per centum tungsten. having a diameter of less than 0.062 inch or a diameter exceeding 0.512 inch

speed Substitute high steel. containing molybdenum, tungsten, chromium and vanadium, the tungsten content being not more than 6.5 per centum, having a diameter of less than 0.062 inch

Steel as follows:

Bulb, of a kind used in mechanical stokers Drill, hollow, of a kind used in the manufacture of drills for rock drilling machines, other than:

\$\frac{3}{2}\$ inch hexagonal, not being alloy

carburising quality, straight or high carbon quality

Hardened, tempered, ground and polished, 0.1981 inch in thickness or finer, not exceeding 12 feet in length, for use in the manufacture of drag, frame or vertical toothed saws, under security Ribbed, diagonally

Nickel iron alloy, in the form of plates and sheets Item 73.15 not worked, as follows:

Incoloy DS, Incoloy 800, Brightray F, Nilomag
471, Nilo 36, Nilo 42, Nilo 48, Nilo 475, Nilo
K, Nilo 'K' 45, Nilo 'P' 50, Ni-span C

Item 73.15 Plates and sheets, electrical steel, that is to say,

steel of a kind that as imported or when further processed is ordinarily used in electrical circuitry of any kind, grain oriented

Item 73.15 Plates and sheets, steel, as follows:

Chequered

Containing not less than 14 per centum tungsten For use in the manufacture of hacksaw blades, under security

Known as substitute high speed steel, containing molybdenum, tungsten, chromium and vanadium, the tungsten content being not more than 6.5 per centum

Not exceeding 0.4375 inch in thickness and exceeding 36 inches in diameter, with or without centre hole, not further processed than hardened or tempered, for use in the

manufacture of saws, under security

Rods, sheets and strip, for use in the manufacture Item 73.15 of band-saw blades and cutter chain for chain saws, under security

Item 73.15 Wire, as follows:

High speed steel, containing not less than 14 per centum tungsten, having a diameter of less than 0.062 inch, for use as drill rod, under security; and

Substitute high speed steel. containing molybdenum, tungsten, chromium and vanadium, the tungsten content being not more than 6.5 per centum, having a diameter of less than 0.062 inch, for use as drill rod, under security

5. In this by-law 'security' means that security shall be given to and to the satisfaction of the Collector and that the giving of such security is a condition subject to which this item applies to the goods or the class or kind of goods so conditioned.

By-law No. S1236

Item No. 20 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S1236.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Customs By-law No. S9, published in Gazette No. 17 dated 18 February 1966, is amended as follows:

Omit:

'Item 73.15 Band material, conveyor, cold-rolled, not less than 200 millimetres in width, in coils of stainless steel for use in the manufacture of conveyor bands or belts for incorporation in conveyors, under security'.

By-law No. S1237

Item No. 20 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S1237.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Unless the context otherwise requires in this by-law in ascertaining whether goods fall within the terms of a reference or whether a reference applies to goods, regard shall be had to:
 - (a) the Rules for the Interpretation of the First Schedule set out in Part I. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970; and
 - (b) the notes to a Division of Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 or to a Chapter of such a Division that has application to the goods under their Tariff classification in Part II. of that First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970.
- 4. Item 20 in Part I, of the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970, applies to goods described in the second column of the Table hereunder that are goods to which the item in Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970, listed in the first column of that Table opposite those goods, applies.

The Table

First column Item 73.15 Second column

Steel, stainless, stretcher levelled, in coils, not less than 200 millimetres in width, for use in the manufacture of conveyor bands or belts, for incorporation in conveyors, under security

5. In this by-law 'security' means that security shall be given to and to the satisfaction of the Collector and that the giving of such security is a condition subject to which this item applies to the goods or the class or kind of goods so conditioned.

By-law No. P15

Item No. 1079X Part V. Fifth Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. P15.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Item No. 1079X in Part V. of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 applies to:

Angles, having no outer leg length less than 80 mm Tees, having a cross-sectional dimension of 80 mm or greater

By-law No. P16

Item No. 1079Z Part V. Fifth Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. P16.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July, 1970.
- 3. Item No. 1079Z in Part V. of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 applies to:

Sections and shapes, as follows:

Sections of the I, U, H and Z cross-section type, having a distance between the outer surfaces of the two parallel planes of 80 mm or greater

Other, having a cross-sectional dimension of 80 mm or greater

By-law No. P17

Item No. 1080X Part V. Fifth Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. P17.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Item No. 1080X in Part V. of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 applies to:

Angles, having no outer leg length less than 80 mm Tees, having a cross-sectional dimension of 80 mm or greater

By-law No. P18

Item No. 1080Z Part V. Fifth Schedule

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. P18.

- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 7 July 1970.
- 3. Item No. 1080Z in Part V. of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 applies to:

Sections and shapes, as follows:

Sections of the I, U, H and Z cross-section type, having a distance between the outer surfaces of the two parallel planes of 80 mm or greater

Other, having a cross-sectional dimension of 80 mm or greater

Dated this second day of July 1970.

T. E. F. HUGHES

Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for Customs and Excise